

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/1/2020 4:09 PM

No. 54067-3-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DARREN RONELL SMITH JR.,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KATE L. BENWARD
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

A. INTRODUCTION..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

E. ARGUMENT..... 7

1. **Mandatory sex offender registration predicated on a juvenile offense is punishment that in Mr. Smith’s case, violated the ex post facto clause**..... 7

 a. Laws that increased the requirements of sex offender registration and punishment for non-compliance were applied retroactively to Mr. Smith. 7

 b. The onerous reporting requirements and public disclosure for homeless low-level offenders based on a juvenile conviction is punitive. 9

 i. Sex offender registration is an affirmative disability or restraint that is punishment, especially when based on a juvenile offense. 13

 ii. In-person reporting and publicly released information is a sanction that is historically considered punishment. 20

 iii. The publicity and supervision of homeless registrants promotes traditional aims of punishment; *Ward’s* non-punitive justification in the adult context does not apply to juvenile offenses. 24

 iv. Registration based on a juvenile offense is excessive in relation to its stated non-punitive purpose. 27

c. This ex post facto violation requires reversal of Mr. Smith's conviction for failure to register.....	33
2. Mandatory sex offender registration based on a juvenile offense violates due process because it is imposed without a hearing to determine whether the child is a risk to sexually reoffend.	34
a. Mandatory sex offender registration based on an offense adjudicated in juvenile court violates procedural due process.	35
i. A child under juvenile court jurisdiction has a significant interest in not being subject to adult criminal laws.	37
ii. The risk of erroneous deprivation is high where juvenile court procedures lack the same constitutional protections afforded adult defendants and research shows juveniles pose a very low risk to sexually reoffend.	38
iii. The government's interest, including the fiscal and administrative burdens that the additional or substitute procedures would entail is minimal.	46
b. Mandatory sex offender registration predicated on a juvenile offense violates substantive due process.	47
c. Reversal and remand is required where Mr. Smith's automatic duty to register as a sex offender based on a juvenile adjudication violates due process.....	48
3. The trial court erred in imposing a discretionary legal financial obligation on Mr. Smith, who is indigent.....	49
F. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Davison v. State</i> , ____, Wn.2d. ____, No. 96766-1, 2020 WL 3455846 (June 25, 2020)	41
<i>Monroe v. Soliz</i> , 132 Wn.2d 414, 939 P.2d 205 (1997)	38, 40
<i>State v. B.O.J.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 314, 449 P.3d 1006 (2019).....	26
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018).....	33
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 163 Wn.2d 262, 180 P.3d 1250 (2008)	39, 40
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)	48
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	32, 42
<i>State v. Posey</i> , 161 Wn.2d 638, 167 P.3d 560 (2007).....	37
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	49
<i>State v. S.J.C.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 408, 352 P.3d 749 (2015) ..	17, 18, 23, 26, 30
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 123 Wn.2d 488, 869 P.2d 1062 (1994).....	7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 20, 24, 25, 27, 33
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 191 Wn.2d 530, 423 P.3d 830, 834 (2018).	35, 36, 37, 47
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006)	43
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 9, 2020)	35

Statutes

Laws of 1990, ch. 3, § 401	10, 27, 48
----------------------------------	------------

Laws of 1990, ch. 3, § 402	14
Laws of 1999, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 6, §2	11
Laws of 2001, ch. 169, § 6	5, 8, 11
Laws of 2003, ch. 217, § 1(5)	8, 15
Laws of 2008, ch. 98, § (5).....	8
Laws of 2008, ch. 98, § 1	15
Laws of 2010, ch. 267, § 3	5, 8, 14
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	49
RCW 13.04.021.....	39
RCW 4.24.550.....	11, 15
RCW 9.94A.510	25
RCW 9A.44.128	5
RCW 9A.44.130	5, 9, 13, 20, 34, 36, 41, 44, 49
RCW 9A.44.132	14
RCW 9A.44.138	17
RCW 9A.44.143	30, 31, 32

Washington Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 23	7
Const. art. I, § 3	34

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 501, 408 P.3d 362 (2017)....	11, 12, 13, 14, 21, 32
<i>State v. Dillon</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 133, 456 P.3d 1199 (2020) ...	49, 50
<i>State v. Enquist</i> , 163 Wn. App. 41, 256 P.3d 1277 (2011)	11
<i>State v. Lundstrom</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 388, 429 P.3d 1116 (2018)	49

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	34
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	7

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000)	39
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004)	39
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1985)	35
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37, 110 S. Ct. 2715, 111 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1990).....	7, 8
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1, 123 S. Ct. 1160, 155 L. Ed. 2d 98 (2003)	39
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010)	42

<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967)	35
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144, 83 S. Ct. 554, 9 L. Ed. 2d 644 (1963)	10, 12, 24
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S. Ct. 1045, 16 L. Ed. 2d 84 (1966).....	36, 37, 38, 41, 46
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976)	36
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528, 91 S. Ct. 1976, 29 L. Ed. 2d 647 (1971)	40, 43
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)	32, 33
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1972)	35
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	32
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84, 123 S. Ct. 1140, 155 L. Ed. 2d 164 (2003).....	9, 21
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815, 108 S. Ct. 2687, 101 L. Ed. 2d 702 (1988).....	47
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24, 101 S. Ct. 960, 67 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1981)	7, 9
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433, 91 S. Ct. 507, 27 L. Ed. 2d 515 (1971).....	35
